



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



Mailing Address: 71 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario Canada L8P 4Y5 www.hamilton.ca Planning and Economic Development Department
Planning Division
71 Main Street West, 6th Floor
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Phone: 905-546-2424, Ext. 4281 Fax: 905-540-5611

BY REGISTERED MAIL

June 23, 2017

ONTARIO HERITACE TRUST

JUN 2 8 2017

MILEL VIEW

Ontario Heritage Trust Attn: Erin Semande, Provincial Heritage Registrar 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Dear Ms. Semande:

Re: Heritage Designation

13-15 Inglewood Drive, Hamilton

Attached please find the Notice of Intention to Designate, Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest and Description of Heritage Attributes for June, 23, 2017. The Notice of Intention to Designate has been published in the Hamilton Spectator on June 23, 2017.

Yours truly,

Steve Robichaud, MCIP OPPI RPP

Director of Planning

of:CT Attach.

cc: Councillor Farr, Ward 2

Nicole Auty, City Solicitor

Ed VanderWindt, Director, Building Services

Loren Kolar, Legislative Coordinator

Chelsey Tyers, Cultural Heritage Planner

Alissa Golden, Heritage Projects Specialist



Notice of Intention to Designate 13-15 Inglewood Drive, Hamilton

WHAT: In the matter of the Ontario Heritage Act and the property in the City of Hamilton known municipally as 13-15 Inglewood Drive, notice is hereby given that the City of Hamilton intends to designate this property as being a property of cultural heritage value.

WHY: The dwelling at 13-15 Inglewood Drive was constructed in the mid 19th century in the Gothic Revival architectural style. It was constructed for Archibald Kerr who became a prominent local business man that left a mark on Hamilton. The property is also associated with a number of other prominent locals such as John Stuart who was involved in the railway and William Thomas, the architect who designed the dwelling. The Statement of Cultural Heritage Value reflects cultural heritage attributes on the exterior, interior and landscape of the property.

The Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest, Description of Heritage Attributes and supporting Cultural Heritage Assessment may be found online via www.hamilton.ca or viewed at the Office of the City Clerk, 71 Main Street West, 1st Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, during regular business hours.

HOW & WHY: Any person may, within 30 days after the date of the publication of the Notice, serve written notice of their objections to the proposed designation, together with a statement for the objection and relevant facts.

Dated at Hamilton, this 23 day of June, 2017.

R. Caterini City Clerk Hamilton, Ontario

CONTACT: Chelsey Tyers, Cultural Heritage Planner, Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 1202, E-mail: chelsey.tyers@hamilton.ca

Website: www.hamilton.ca/heritageplanning



- 8. Hamilton Municipal Heritage Committee Report 17-004 (Item 8.2)
- (c) Recommendation to Designate 13-15 Inglewood Drive, Hamilton Under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act* (PED17090) (Ward 2)
 - (i) That the designation of 13-15 Inglewood Drive, shown in Appendix "A" to Report PED17090, as a property of cultural heritage value pursuant to the provisions of Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, be APPROVED;
 - (ii) That the Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest and Description of Heritage Attributes, attached as Appendix "A" to Report 17-004, be APPROVED; and,
 - (iii) That the City Clerk be directed to take appropriate action to designate 13-15 Inglewood Drive, Hamilton under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, in accordance with the Notice of Intention to Designate, attached as Appendix "C" to Report PED17090.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Item 8(c) of Planning Committee Report 17-010, as approved by City of Hamilton Council at its meeting on June 14, 2017.

Dated at the City of Hamilton on this 20th day of June, 2017.

R. Caterini

City Clerk